Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Senior / Executive staff recruitment 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:

Please send me for each of the financial years listed below:

· 2015-16

· 2016-17

· 2017-18 (Year to Date (YTD))

1. The total number of senior / executive roles recruited in your authority.  For the purposes of this request senior / executive roles are defined as:

a. Chief Executive

b. Director / Service Director

c. Assistant Director

d. Head of Service

2. For the roles defined at 1. the number of

a. Permanent / FTC appointments

b. Interim / temporary appointments

3. For the roles defined at 1. the source of the appointed candidate being either

a. Directly sourced by your authority or

b. Sourced via your agency / managed service supply chain

4. The total spend associated with recruiting the total number of posts defined at 1.

a. For permanent / FTC appointments (spend is defined as spend on external agency search or search & selection fees, recruitment advertising costs and external assessor fees) 

These budgets are not held centrally and are paid for by recruiting managers.  We would have to approach every recruitment manager over the last 3 years for the information.  This would take well over 18 hours to collate the data as per the request. 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.
b. For interim / temporary appointments (spend is defined as the total spend on interim fees including day rate plus agency margin)

If it is not possible to break out spend by a. and b. above please provide total spend.

In order to facilitate the collection of the data I have requested, please find below a table which can be used to capture the data.

	Financial year
	Total number of senior roles recruited
	Candidate Source
	Total Spend (£)

	 
	Permanent/ FTC
	Temporary/ interim
	Total
	Direct source
	Agency/ MSP
	Permanent/ FTC
	Temporary/ interim

	2015-16
	 8
	 5
	 13
	8
	 5
	see note in 4a above 
	£318,848 

	2016-17
	16
	 3
	 19
	16
	 3
	see note in 4a above
	£334,486

	2017-18 (YTD)
	 6
	 2
	 8
	6
	 2
	see note in 4a above
	£186,458


Note 1 – Agency role quantities refer to the number of roles recruited to in that financial year.  Not the total number of temporary / interim staff that have worked in the financial year.

Note 2 – The total spend for temporary / interim senior roles includes all workers who have worked in the financial year.  Not the number that was recruited.

Note 3 – 2017-18 Agency figures are from 1st April 2017 to 31st October 2017.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

